

Cmm

No. 36405-1-II

---

*WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO*

---

TERESA CLUTE and ALLEN CLUTE,

Appellants,

vs.

FURM M. DUNCAN, JR., M.D.,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

James E. Baker, WSBA No. 9459  
Attorney for appellants

451 Diamond Drive  
Ephrata, WA 98823  
(509) 754-2356

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S "SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE"	1
III. REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S "ARGUMENT"	2
IV. THE ONLY CASES CITED BY DEFENDANT PHYSICIAN DEALING WITH CR 32(a)(5)(A) ARE NOT APPLICABLE	6
V. THE CASE PROHIBITING TELEPHONE TESTIMONY DOES NOT SUPPORT DEFENDANT PHYSICIAN'S ARGUMENT	7
VI. THE ARGUMENT THAT THE JURY WOULD BE MISLED BY THE READING OF A DEPOSITION TAKEN BY DEFENSE COUNSEL INSULTS THE INTELLIGENCE OF THE JURY	7
VII. NO DOLLAR AMOUNT OF SANCTIONS IS REASONABLE BECAUSE IT WAS AN ERROR OF LAW TO REJECT THE READING OF THE EXPERT'S DEPOSITION	9
VIII. CONCLUSION	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding and Ins. Co.,</u> 123 Wn.App. 410, 98 P.3d 109 (2004).	1
<u>Caminetti v. United States,</u> 242 U.S. 470, 37 S.Ct. 192, 61 L.Ed. 442 (1917).	3
<u>City of Bellevue v. Hellenthal,</u> 144 Wn.2d 425, 28 P.3d 744 (2001).	5
<u>Free v. Peters,</u> 12 F.3d 700 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).	8
<u>Hendrickson v. King County,</u> 101 Wn.App. 258, 2 P.3d 1006 (2000).	6
<u>Kimball v. Otis Elevation Co.,</u> 89 Wn.App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).	6
<u>Kinsman v. Englander,</u> __ Wn.App. __, 167 P.3d 622 (2007).	7
<u>State v. Ammons,</u> 136 Wn.2d 453, 963 P.2d 812 (1998).	4
<u>State v. Armendariz,</u> 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).	4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State v. Carlyle,</u> 84 Wn.App. 33, 925 635 (1996).	1
<u>State v. J.P.,</u> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).	4
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 96 Wn.App. 813, 981 P.2d 25 (1999).	1
<u>State v. McIntyre,</u> 92 Wn.2d 620, 600 P.2d 1009 (1979).	5

#### Court Rules

CR 26(b)(5)	3
CR 32	10
CR 32(a)	2, 3, 8
CR 32(a)(3)	3, 10, 11
CR 32(a)(5)(A)	3, 6, 10, 11

#### Other Authorities

2A N. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction Sec. 46:1 (7 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007).	3
3A K. Tegland, Wash. Pract., Rules of Practice CR 32 n. 14 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2006 & Supp. 2007)	8
